The carrying amounts of trade payables, accruals and other payables are reasonable approximations of

their fair values which are repayable on demand.

The Company is exposed to the following categories of risk as a consequence of offering different

financial products and services by the Company;

(i) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, equity prices, foreign

exchange rates and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the obligor's / issuer's credit standing) will

affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of

market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters,

while optimizing the return on risk.

The Company has put in place a clearly defined market risk management framework that provides the

Board of Directors and Management with guidance on market risk management processes. The company

has also prescribed tolerable market related losses, vis-a -vis the quantum of available capital and level

of other risk exposures.

Guinea Insurance Plc 39

Financial statements, 31 December 2024

Notes to the financial statements

Foreign currency

sensitivity analysis

31 December 2024 Base Total

NGN'000 NGN'000 NGN'000

10% increase   1,150,997   115,100   115,100

10% decrease   1,150,997   (115,100)   (115,100)

31 December 2023  Base  Total

NGN'000 NGN'000 NGN'000

10% increase   301,989   30,199   30,199

10% decrease   301,989   (30,199)   (30,199)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate profile

Financial instruments Notes 2024 2023

In thousands of Naira

Cash and cash

equivalents

20   61,257   102,146

Placements 20   1,252,294   923,789

At amortised cost 21.4   1,837,574   1,745,367

Statutory deposits 28   333,654   333,654

   3,484,779   3,104,956

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in foreign currency

rates against the Naira. A 10% sensitivity rate is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to

key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change

in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity scenario, the impact of change in a single factor is shown,

with other assumptions or variables held constant.

The following tables show the effect on the profit before tax as at 31 December 2024 from N1,535.82/$

(2023: N1,483.91/$) closing rate. These closing rates were determined by obtaining NAFEX rate.

[…]

components of the net income of insurers.

The Company's mitigation efforts with respect to interest rate risk are primarily focused on maintaining

an investment portfolio with diversified maturities that has a weighted average duration or tenor

approximately equal to the duration of our liability cash flow profile.

Also, the Company manages this risk by adopting close asset/liability matching criteria, to minimize the

impact of mismatches between asset and liability values arising from interest rate movements.

Furthermore, the Company uses sensitivity analysis to measure the impact of interest rate changes and

movements on the value of our financial assets scenarios.

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to changes in fixed income and money market

instruments interest rates. These instruments have fixed interest rates.

At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial

instruments as reported to the Management of the Company are as follows:

Guinea Insurance Plc 40

Financial statements, 31 December 2024

Notes to the financial statements

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Base 2024 Base 2023

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase   3,484,779   348,478   3,104,956   310,496

10% decrease   3,484,779   (348,478)   3,104,956   (310,496)

Other price risk management

The carrying amounts of the Company’s equity investments are as follows:

2024 2023

Notes N'000 N'000

Equity Securities -

Quoted 21.1   96,001   -   79,171

Equity Securities -

Unquoted

21.2   720,723   -   339,286

  816,724   418,457

Equity price sensitivity analysis

Quoted Equity  Base 2024  Base 2023

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase   96,001   9,600   79,171   7,917

10% decrease   96,001   (9,600)   79,171   (7,917)

Unquoted Equity  Base 2021  Base 2020

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase   720,723   72,072   339,286   33,929

10% decrease   720,723   (72,072)   339,286   (33,929)

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price changes for

both listed and unlisted equities at the balance sheet date. A 10% increase or decrease is used when

reporting price change risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-

derivative instruments at the balance sheet date. A 10% increase or decrease is used when reporting

interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of